

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS**

KEELY ROBERTS, individually and as  
parent and next friend of C.R. and L.R., and  
JASON ROBERTS, individually and as  
parent and next friend of C.R. and L.R.,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

SMITH & WESSON BRANDS, INC., SMITH  
& WESSON SALES COMPANY, SMITH &  
WESSON, INC., BUDSGUNSHOP.COM,  
LLC, RED DOT ARMS, INC., ROBERT  
CRIMO, JR., and ROBERT CRIMO, III,

*Defendants.*

No. 1:22-cv-6169

Hon. Steven C. Seeger

---

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO REMAND**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. SMITH & WESSON MAY NOT REMOVE THE COMPLAINT AS AN OFFICER OF THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT. ....	4
II. THERE IS NO FEDERAL-QUESTION JURISDICTION.....	6
A. Smith & Wesson’s Notice of Removal Is Incurably Defective. ....	7
B. Smith & Wesson Wholly Fails to Meet the <i>Grable</i> Factors. ....	8
1. No Issue of Federal Law Is “Necessarily Raised” by the Complaint. ....	8
2. No Issue of Federal Law Is “Actually Disputed” by the Complaint. ....	11
3. The Allegations Regarding Violations of Federal Law Are Not Sufficiently “Substantial.” ....	12
4. Exercising Federal Jurisdiction Would Disrupt the Federal-State Balance. ....	13
III. SMITH & WESSON’S PREEMPTION ARGUMENT IS MERITLESS.....	13
IV. PLAINTIFFS SHOULD BE AWARDED ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1447(c).....	15
CONCLUSION.....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbott v. FCA US LLC</i> , 2017 WL 3276734 (S.D. Ill. Aug. 2, 2017).....	15
<i>Alsup v. 3-Day Blinds, Inc.</i> , 435 F.Supp.2d 838 (S.D. Ill. 2006).....	5
<i>Am. Fire &amp; Cas. Co. v. Finn</i> , 341 U.S. 6 (1951).....	7
<i>Ballard v. Wilderness Resort Hotel &amp; Golf Resort</i> , 2014 WL 3811003 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 1, 2014) .....	15
<i>Bennett v. Southwest Airlines Co.</i> , 484 F.3d 907 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	10, 11, 12
<i>Boland v. Gateway RT Owner LLC</i> , 2016 WL 3227260 (S.D. Ill. June 13, 2016) .....	15
<i>Brokaw v. Boeing Co.</i> , 137 F. Supp. 3d 1082 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....	5
<i>Chaganti v. Chertoff</i> , 2008 WL 4663153 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 16, 2008) .....	11
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988).....	9
<i>City of Gary, Ind. ex rel. King v. Smith &amp; Wesson Corp.</i> , 94 F. Supp. 2d 947 (N.D. Ind. 2000) .....	10
<i>Corporan v. Wal-Mart Stores East, LP</i> , 194 F. Supp. 3d 1128 (D. Kan. 2016).....	9, 12, 13
<i>Dixon v. Coburg Diary, Inc.</i> , 369 F.3d 811 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	8
<i>East Cent. Ill. Pipe Trades Health &amp; Welfare Fund v. Prather Plumbing &amp; Heating, Inc.</i> , 3 F.4th 954 (7th Cir. 2021) .....	8
<i>Elftmann v. Vill. of Tinley Park</i> , 191 F. Supp. 3d 874 (N.D. Ill. 2016).....	7

*Empire Healthchoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh*,  
547 U.S. 677 (2006).....8, 12

*Empress River Casino Corp. v. Loc. Unions No. 9 and 176, Int’l Brotherhood  
of Elec. Workers*, 1994 WL 262075 (N.D. Ill. June 10, 1994) ..... 11

*Fellhauer v. City of Geneva*,  
673 F. Supp. 1445 (N.D. Ill. 1987)..... 7

*Giles v. Chi. Drum, Inc.*,  
631 F. Supp. 2d 981 (N.D. Ill. 2009).....8

*Glover v. American Gen. Life Insur. Co.*,  
2021 WL 3472637 (N.D.Ill. Aug. 6, 2021) ..... 15

*Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng’g. & Mfg.*,  
545 U.S. 308 (2005).....*passim*

*Gunn v. Minton*,  
568 U.S. 251 (2013).....8

*Harper v. Central Wire, Inc.*,  
2022 WL 1102018 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 13, 2022)..... 15

*Hartland Lakeside Joint No. 3 Sch. Dist. v. WEA Ins. Corp.*,  
756 F.3d 1032 (7th Cir. 2014) ..... 8

*Jefferson v. Amadeo Rossi, S.A.*,  
2002 WL 32154285 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 22, 2002)..... 14

*Lu Junhong v. Boeing Co.*,  
792 F.3d 805 (7th Cir. 2015) .....6

*Merrell Dow Pharm. Inc. v. Thompson*,  
478 U.S. 804 ..... 10, 12, 13

*Mesa v. California*,  
489 U.S. 121 (1989)..... 5

*N. Illinois Gas Co. v. Airco Indus. Gases*,  
676 F.2d 270 (7th Cir. 1982) ..... 7

*Navistar Int’l Corp. v. Deloitte & Touche LLP*,  
837 F. Supp. 2d 926 (N.D. Ill. 2011)..... 10, 12

*Pettitt v. Boeing Co.*,  
606 F.3d 340 (7th Cir. 2010) ..... 14

<i>Praschak v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 922 F. Supp. 2d 710 (N.D. Ill. 2013).....	9
<i>Rogers v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 308 F.3d 785 (7th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Samuel v. Langham</i> , 780 F. Supp. 424 (N.D. Tex. 1992).....	14
<i>Schumacher v. Sterigenics U.S., LLC</i> , 394 F. Supp. 3d 837 (N.D. Ill. 2019).....	10
<i>Schur v. L.A. Weight Loss Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 577 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>Soto v. Bushmaster Firearms Int’l, LLC</i> , 202 A.3d 262 (Conn. 2019).....	11, 13
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1988).....	11
<i>Tisdale v. Pagourtzis</i> , 2020 WL 7170491 (S.D. Texas Dec. 7, 2020).....	9, 15
<i>Ward v. Cohee</i> , 2010 WL 4683947 (C.D. Ill. Nov. 4, 2010).....	14
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Co., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Wolf v. Kennelly</i> , 574 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2009).....	15
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	14
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1367.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1441.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1441(c).....	6, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1442.....	4

28 U.S.C. § 1447(c) .....1, 15, 16

**Other Authorities**

27 C.F.R. §§ 478.123–478.125 .....5

14C Charles Alan Wright, et al., *Federal Practice & Procedure* § 3722.3  
(4th ed. 2020).....7
